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HOLDING: Grievance was Denied. The grievant was properly removed for the work rule violations associated with giving medication to the wrong inmate and failing to document the medication given to a different inmate.
Facts: Inmate 1 was administered medications by the Grievant. Inmate 1 questioned the medication, but the grievant told her to take them. The video showed Inmate 1 taking medication, even though the written records show no medication given to Inmate 1 on the day in question. Inmate 1 was admitted into the infirmary because of the reaction to the medications. In another incident, Inmate 2 was not provided her medication while in the segregation unit, but the Grievant had signed the records indicating the medication had been administered, even though the medication was found in Inmate 2’s envelope.
The Union argued: The Grievant was able to identify himself in the video of Inmate 1 receiving and taking the drugs, but claimed not to be able to identify Inmate 1. Grievant tried to explain the lack of a record of administering the correct drug to Inmate 1 as a false ID. The Grievant also argued that he had a very heavy workload with several other responsibilities at the time. The Union used another nurse to argue that simple medication errors were not usually documented, but presented no evidence to corroborate the claim. The Union also tried to argue disparate treatment regarding the matter with Inmate 2, but did not provide any evidence of any specific situations.
The Employer argued: The grievant failed to properly administer medication on two occasions. He administered the incorrect medication to Inmate 1 and indicated that medication had been administered to inmate 2, when in fact it had not.
The Arbitrator found: There had been and argument over what records that the Employer should have to provide to the Union. The Employer argued they were statutorily prevented from producing this information. The arbitrator had issued a subpoena to the Employer, but the court refused to enforce the subpoena. The Grievant failed to carry out his work assignment to ensure that Inmate 1 received the proper medication and to properly document that Inmate 1 did show up to receive her medication. This action was a violation Rules 8 and 41. Grievant admitted that he did not correctly mark Inmate 2’s record regarding her medication. While the Union raised issues that could lead to finding of disparate treatment, they did not provide the necessary evidence to make such a finding. The Grievant violated the rules, the discipline was progressive, and the grievance was Denied.
